

No. 22-238

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

BONNIE PELTIER, AS GUARDIAN OF A. P., A MINOR CHILD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Kristi Graunke  
Samuel J. Davis  
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 28004  
Raleigh, NC 27611

Jonathan D. Sasser  
ELLIS & WINTERS LLP  
P.O. Box 33550  
Raleigh, NC 27636

Ria Tabacco Mar  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman  
Amy Lynn Katz  
Louise Melling  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
rmar@aclu.org

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. State law background..... 3

    B. Factual background of this dispute ..... 14

    C. Procedural history ..... 15

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI ..... 18

    I. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE  
        COURTS OF APPEALS..... 18

    II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR  
        DECIDING THE STATE ACTION  
        QUESTION. .... 22

    III. BECAUSE THIS CASE CONCERNS  
        ONLY ONE STATE’S UNIQUE  
        CHARTER SCHOOL SYSTEM, IT  
        DOES NOT PRESENT AN  
        IMPORTANT QUESTION REQUIRING  
        THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 24

    IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS  
        CORRECT. .... 27

A. The court below correctly determined that CDS is a state actor for purposes of the skirts requirement..... 27

B. Petitioners’ arguments lack merit. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....1a

Excerpts from transcription from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit En Banc Oral Argument (Dec. 10, 2021).....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	23
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Community Learning Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Francine Delany New School for Children, Inc. v. Asheville City Board of Education</i> , 563 S.E.2d 92 (N.C. App. 2002).....	28
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Hoke County Board of Education v. State</i> , 879 S.E.2d. 193 (N.C. 2022) .....	4, 31
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	19, 31
<i>Lane v. Stanly</i> , 65 N.C. 153 (1871).....	3
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d. 249 (N.C. 1997) .....	3
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	18, 33
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	30, 33, 34

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	19, 33, 34
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Rowan County Board of Education v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 418 S.E.2d 648 (N.C. 1992).....	4
<i>Sneed v. Greensboro City Board of Education</i> , 264 S.E.2d 106 (N.C. 1980) .....	32
<i>South Dakota v. Kansas City Southern Industries, Inc.</i> , 493 U.S. 1023 (1990) .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Stein v. Kinston Charter Academy</i> , 866 S.E.2d 647 (N.C. 2021) .....	7
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	16, 30, 31, 34

**FEDERAL STATUTE**

20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	11
-----------------------	----

**NORTH CAROLINA AUTHORITIES**

**N.C. Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. 1868, art. I, § 27 .....	32
N.C. Const. 1868, art. IX, § 2 .....	3, 32
N.C. Const. 1868, art. IX, § 9 .....	3, 32
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	31
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 5 .....	4, 12, 29
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 6 .....	4, 10, 29
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7 .....	4, 10, 29

**N.C. Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ch. 115C, Subch. X, art. 39, Pt. 1 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-1 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-5 .....	4, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-10 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-47 .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-69 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-75.6 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-81.5 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-106.3 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-150.11 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-150.12 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-150.13 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-150.14 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-150.15 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-166 .....	13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218 .....	5, 28, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.5 .....	5, 26, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.6 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.25 .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.40 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45 .....	8, 12, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.50 .....	10, 12, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.60 .....	8, 22, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.65 .....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.85 .....	9, 10, 26, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.90 .....	6, 7, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.95 .....	6, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.105 .....	10, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-238.60 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-296.2 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-364 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-390.2 .....	8, 22, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-548 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-549 .....	13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-550 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-552 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-554 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-555 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-556 .....	12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-557 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-560 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-562 .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-562.5 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-566 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-209.60 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-239.5 .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-239.7 .....	5
<b>Other N.C. Authorities</b>	
<i>2020 Charter Application Timeline,</i>	
North Carolina Department of Public	
Instruction, <a href="https://www.dpi.nc.gov/media/819">https://www.dpi.nc.gov/media/819</a>	
8/download (last visited Dec. 5, 2022) .....	
	29

*Charter Agreements*,  
North Carolina Department of Public  
Instruction, <https://www.dpi.nc.gov/student-s-families/alternative-choices/charter-schools/additional-resources/charter-agreements> (last visited Dec. 5, 2022)..... 8

*Charter Day School: 2019-20 Summary Statistics*, North Carolina School Finances,  
<https://ncreports.ondemand.sas.com/srefinance/school?school=10A000&year=2020&lang=undefined> (last visited Dec. 5, 2022) ..... 10

Chená T. Flood,  
North Carolina Department of  
Administration, *2022 North Carolina Private School Statistics* (2022),  
<https://ncadmin.nc.gov/media/14080/download?attachment>. ..... 13
